VINTAGE CADWELL

A DAY OF HIGH SPEED NOSTALGIA
ORGANISED BY THE VINTAGE M.C.CLUB

AT THE CADWELL PARK MOTOR CIRCUIT

OFFICIAL PROGRAMME: 15P.
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VINTAGE RACING .........

The Programme of events that you will see today

has been organised by a group of enthusiasts
within the V.M.C.C. for the benefit and enjoyment of

riders, officials and spectators alike. It is a team
effort, and we are deeply grateful to all those who
have contributed to it, including the programme.

i

advertisers.

SUNDAY SEPTEMBED 14th 1375

OFFICIALS OF THE MEETING

o
Clerk of the Course E. Grew
Secretary of the Meeting B. Rayne
Chief Marshal C. Julian
Starter I, Rhodes
Medical Officer Dr. T. Perry
A.C.U. Steward A.A, Green
Club Stewards P, Phodes
N C. Wilkinson
) : W. Codling |
Scrutineer S. Johnson '



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
21
24

28
29
31
34
35
38
39
40
43

Mick Broom
John Faben
Jonathan Parkes
Patrick Jeal
David Ward
Anthony Curr
Christian 0Olivaux
Alan Durrant
Gaoff Pollard
John Wilkinson
Barry Bowlevy
John Harvey
David Treen
John Armstrong
Don 'furray
Graham Brundle
David Whitham
Phil Hodgkiss
Graham Griffiths
Brian Denehy
Richard Camp
Ken Garden

Michael Fassett

TODAY'S COMPETITORS
44  Norman Francis
46  Ceoffrey Hughes
47 Jeffrey Savage
48  Robin Gough
49  Richard Balnaves
51  Andrew Oliver
53 Michael Daly
54  Michael Saville ‘s
62 Stephen Griffith
61  Stuart Tirth
63  Tonv Harris
64 Michael Smeeton
79 Edwin Luton
73 Phil Allen
75  Bob Gedge
76 Barrie Rodgers
77  Geoff Hearn
78  Derek Kitcherside
80  John Abhott
81 Robert Clark. -
82  Michael Wicksteed
84  Barry Blythe
85 Rlan Levwis
86 Tillism Wilshere

Tony Willmott

David Jackson
David Salter
John Lane
Mitchell Fordham
Robert Harvey
Paul Vhitehead
Geoffrey Wallace
Glyn Chambers
Derick Lond
Graham Alcock
Donald Grant
Barry Copley
Don Ellis

Tim MacAdorey
Peter Alcock
Malcolm White
Tony Armson
Roger Moss
Les Langridge
George Unwin
Mick Bee

Mrs. Jill Ree

Navid Dodd

136
140
143
147
148
149
150
152
153
155
156
169
161
162
164
167
171
174
177
179
180
190
231

Michael Hunt
Cleverton Golder
Stewart Rogers
Mervyn Stratford
John Carter
John Siddons
Barry Buckland
Fred Tindle
William Morris
Alfred Bacon
Harry Bacon
Frank Turner
Eddie Greavas
Jim Lidgate
Bruce Boulton
Ian Pearce
John Dickinson
Peter Doughty
Michael Wari
David Swain
Keith Prime
Michael Poe

Kenneth Rawlings




10
11
14
15
16
18
23
26
28
31
33

34

Charles Allen -
Mick Broom -
John Joiner
Poger Aller
Mrg Celia Waltor -
John Flood <
Peter Wilkinsor &
Patrick Jeal -
Allar Brown =
John Lidgate %
Rosemary Wilkirson ~
¥ike Pumar -
Rill Tuer
Charles Reynolds =
Gary Caroline =
Anthony Quinn -
Bob Angell =

Adrian Murray-Leslie -

HEELERS
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Mrs Christine Gagg

Frank Bayman

Geoff Brock

Simon Walton

Briar Jacklinp -
Grzhame Alcock
David Pilborough
Michael Smeetor
George Tose

Nerek Kitcherside
David Ver on

Bill Winstanley
Stephen Hughes
Higel Alan
Howard Chivrall
Michael Rirch

Patricia Murray-Leslie

v
RACE PROGRAMME PV
P

EVENT 1  Standard 'fachines V,PV,P¥ Class
EVENT 2 Racing Vintage Class
EVENT 3 Threewheelers Heat 1
Eeat 2
FVENT 4 Racing PV,PW Class 250cc
EVENT 5 Racing PV Class 350cc
EVENT 6 Pacing PV Class 375cc upwards
Heat 1 ‘
Racing PV Class 375cc upwards
Heat 2

EVENT 7 Racing PW Class Unlimited cc

EVENT 8  Standard Machines V,PV,PW Class

EVENT 9  Racing Vintage Class

EVENT 17 Racing PV,PY Class 250cc

EVENT 11 Racing PV ©lass 35)cc

EVENT 12 Racing PV Class 375cc upwards
'A' Final ”
Racing PV Class 375cc upwards
'B' Final ‘

EVENT 13 Racing PV Class "mlimited ce

EVENT 14 Threewheelers 'A' Final

'BR' Final

ADDITIONAL EVENT

(Time Permittin
(Fastest 24) tng)

(Vintage

(Post Vintage)
(Post War)

Scratch
Scratch
Scratch
Scratch
Scratcech
Scratch
Scratch

Scratch
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5 Laps
5 Laps
5 iLaps
5 Laps
5 Laps

5 Laps
5 Laps

5 Laps
5 Lapns

5 Laps



EVENTS TWO Racing Vintage up to 1930
EVENTS ONE Y,PV & PW Standard 5 Laps AND RINE
.
AND EIGHT No. Name Town Culs Machine Year
I Iy T c.c. Machine Year
Ho. Name Lown s 12 b. Ward Rugby 600 Scott 1930
13 A. Curr Huddersfield 495 Velocette 1938 16 G. Pollard  Sheffield 490 Norton 1929
14 €. 9livaux France 500 Norton 1939 17 J. Wilkinson London 588 Norton 1929
17 J. Wilkinson London 490 ortom 1947 28 G. Brundle Brantham 500 Rudge 1930
31 P. Hodgkiss Bewdley 497 Ariel 1037 34 G. Griffiths Cowley 600 Scott 7928
60 S. Griffith Lutterworth 498 Triumph 1945 40 M. Fassett  Ickenhan 500 Sunbeam 1926
78 D. Kitcherside TIbstock 490 Yorton 1946 “s 61 S. Tirth Doncaster 500 Sunbeam 1927
80 J. Abbott Todmorden 499 Vincent 1949 70 E. Luton Tytherington 600 Scott 1928
85 A. Lewis Plisworth 499 Norton 1929 *77 G. Hearn Nottingham 500 Ariel 1929
86 V. Wilshere Watford 349 Pudge 1932 = 81 R. Clark Newcastle 500 D.0.T. 1927
87 D. Jackson Towcester 495 Velocette 1936 84 G. Blythe Scunthorpe 350 Velocette 1929
92 J. Lane Chatham 460 Norton 1928 85 A. Lewis Blisworth 490 Norton 1929
102 G. Chambers Hemel Hempstead 600 Scott 1930 92 J. Lane Chatham 490 Norton 1928
107 DN, Grant Bristol 490 Norton 1936 93 M. Fordham Oakington 498 Scott 1930
108 E. Copley Sowerby Bridge 348 Velocette 1937 115 R. Moss Leicester 596 Scott 1939 1
110 D. Ellis Buckingham 500 Rudge 1937 136 M. Hunt Bristol 500 Rudge 1830
112 P, Alcock Nxford 498 Sunbeam 1930 167 1. Pearce Bridnorth 596 Scott 1929
114 T. Armson Mansfield 490 Norton 1935 177 M. Ward Oxton 596 Scott 1929
116 L. Langridge Ivesham 405 Velocette 1938 179 D, Swain Melton Mowbray 350 Velocette 1926
152 F. Tindle Christchurch 482 Norton 1936
161 E. Greaves Towcester 348 Velocette 1937 * Event two only
164 B. Boulton “edditch 350 Velocette 1935
180 K.S. Prime Hucknall ' 495 TPudge 12386
L 2 3 4 5 6
1 2 3 4 5 6 ~- F.L. Time Speed Winner's Time |
F.L. Time Speed Winner's Time 1 /¢y 2 “ 3 ¥J & ¥J s J 6 14
1 ; 2 rE 3 o« 4 <X 5 ; 6 J, F.L. Time Speed Winner's Time

F.L. Time Speed Winner's Time




EVENT THREE Threewheelers 5 Laps
) ‘o Heat 1
Lar ® Town c.c. Machine Year
1 C.E. Allen Burton Joyce 530 Norton 1939
Mrs. C. Gagg
2 }. Broom Leicester 596 Norton 1938
3 J. Joiner Chippenham 498  Triumph 1939
1. Bayman
-
4 1. Allen Ibstock 650 Triumph 1949
(. Brock
8 ~ohn Flood Lincoln 596 Norton 1938
1. Jacklin
24 1. Tuer Halewood 990 Morgan 1933
1. Winstanley
28 (. Caroline Woking 996 Morgan 1928
1. Alan
32 E. Angell Ewloe 990 Morgam 1930
. Birch
34 A. HMurray-Lesl e Sheffield 990 Morgan 1934
P. Murray-Leslie ™
-
1 2 3 4 5 6
Pl Time Speed Winner's Time

EVENT THPEE Threevheelers
No, Name Town
5 Mrs, €, Walton Oxford
S. Walton
10 P, Wilkinson Chilwell
. Alcock
11 P, TJeal Coventry

N, Pilhorough

14 A, Brown
M. Smeeton

15 J. Tidpate
. "ose

16 ™Mrg, », Wilkinson
?. Allen

18 ™, ™uncan

N. Yernon

26 €, Pavnolds
S. Hughes

31 A. Quinn
H. Chivrall

F.L. Time

"uddington
Solihull

Chilwell

Stourbridge

Macclesfield 1096

Finchley

Speed

Heat 2 5 Laps
c.c. Yachine Year
590 Ariel 19325
590 Valocatte 1939
496 25A 1239
590 Yorton 1247
498 Triumoh 1943

1030 Brough Sup, 1935
1996  forgan 1933
‘forgan 1232

981 Morgan 1935
s il 65

Winner's Time



EVENTS FQUR AND TEN Racing PV, PW 250cc 5 Laps
No. Name Tow C.C. Machine Year
19 J. Harvey Halifax 250 Velocette 1940
26 D. Murray Sutton Coldfield 250 Velocette 1936
28 G, Brundle Brantham 250 Velocette 1939
39 K. Garden: Leicester 249 Rudge 1938
81 R. Clark Newcastle 250 Velocette 1937
103 ©. Lond Grimsby 248 Excelsior 1937
105 G. Alcock Beeston 249 Rudge 1937
112 P. Alcock Oxford 248 Triumph 1937
128 Vrs. J. Bee Barnetby 250 Triumph 1937
140 G, Golder Mortimer 250 Velocette 1937
147 M. Stratford Amersham 249 Rudge 1936
148 J, Carter Telford 248 Velocette 1939
149 J. Siddoas Worksop 246 New Imperial 1936
150 B, Buckland Edgeware 250 Triumph

162 J. Lidgete Knowle 248 Velocette 1938
174 P. Toughty Hucknall 249 Rudge 1936
179 D. Swain Melton Mowbray 250 Velocette 1937
195G . Roe Brentwood 250 Velocette 1946
231 X. Rawling Manchester 250 Velocette 1936
1 2 4 1 5.4

F.L. Time Speed .- Winners Time

1 2 4 e 5

F.L. Tine Speed Winner's Time

L2

EVENTS FIVE AND ELEVEN

Racing PV 275 to 350ce

No. Name Town €, T, Machine

8 J. Faben Cambridge 348 Velocette
36 B. Denehy Wisbech 348 Velocette
44 N. Francis Lincoln 3483 Norton

46 G. Hughes Warley 348  Velocette
47 J. Savage Bath 348 Norton

51 A. Oliver Uxbridge 348 Velocette
84 B. Blythe Scunthorpe 348  Velocette
94 R. Harvey Halifax 348  Velocette
100 P. Whitehead Solihull 348 Velocette
108 B. Copley Sowerby Bridge348 Velocette
111  T. MacAdorey Grimsby 347 Matchless
131 D. Dodd Rugby 348  Velocette
126 M. Bee Barnetby 348 Velocette
147 M. Stratford Amersham 348 Velocette
148 J. Carter Telford 348 Velocette
150 B. Buckland Edgeware 347  Triumph
153 W. Morris Leicester 348 Velocette
161 E. Greaves Towcester 348 Velocette
164  B. Boulton Redditch 348 Velocette
¥ 2 3 4 5 g4 )
F.L. Time Speed Winner's Time

1 2 3/ 4 5 ¢8 6
Pk Time Speed Winner's Time

5 Laps

Year

1934
1934
1934
1937
1533
1935
1931
1939
1939
1937
1939
1932
1939
1939
1939

1937
1936
1935
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EVENT SIX Racing PV 375 cc upwards 5 Laps nYLNG S1X Racing PV 375cc upwards e
Haet 1 Heat 2
No. Nam Town c.c. Machine Year
No Name Town C.c.  Machine Year SR -
. . . 4 M. Broom Leicester 498  Triumph 1938
10 J. Parkes Kidderminster 498  Triumph 1938 15 A. Durrant Robertsbridge 500  Vincent~HRD 1236
11 P. Jeal Coventry 496  BSA 1938 18 B. Bowley Burton 500 Triumph 1939
13 A. Curr Huddersfield 495 Velocette 1938 29 D. Whitham Derby 540  Ariel 13936
17. J. Wilkinson London 490  Norton 1937 18 R. Camp Loughton 495  Velocette 1933
36 B. Denehy Wisbech 490  Norton 1937} 48 R, Bilhavas Birmingham 497  Ariel 1939
53 M. Daly Stafford 495  Velocette 1938 63 T. Harris Hinckley 498  Triumph 1932
54 M. Saville Gloucester 500 Ariel 1939 73 P: Allen Nottingham 498 Triumph 19138
61 S, Firth Doncster 500  Triumph 1938 76 B. Rodgers Spondon 530 Ariel 1239
82 M. Wicksteed Hempstead 500  Ariel 1936 %77 ¢. Hearn Nottingham 600  Scott 1235
101  G. Wallace High Wycombe 500 Rudge 1937 89 D. Salter Kingston on Thams 438 Triumph 1933
107 D. Grant Bristol 500 Norton 1936 114 T. Artisen Mansficld 500 Norton 1535
110 D. Ellis Buckingham 500 Rudge 1937 116 L. Langridge Evesham 495  Velocette 1938
113 M. Vhite Milton Keynes 498  Triumph 1938 A 118 G. Unwin Northwich 490 Norton 1538
115 R, Moss Leicester 493  Triumph 193¢ 143 S. Rogers Hillingdon 499  Norton 1333
149 J. Siddons  Worksop #99  Rudge 13%9 156 1i. Dacon  Sutton-in-Ashficld 596 Scott 1933
150 B. Buckland Edgeware 500 Triumph 1939 160 F. Turner Chorley 500 Velocette 1938
152 F. Tindle Christchurch 499  Norton 1936 162 J. Lidgate Knowle 495  Velocette 1538
155 A. Bacon Sutton in Ashfield 596 Scott 1933 180 K. Prime Hucknall 485  Rudge 1536
167 1I. Pearce Bridgnorth 596 Scott 1935 ’
171 J. Dickinson Worksop 490 Norton 1939 P ;
Event six onl
190 M. Roe Brentwood 500 H.R.D. 1937 #% Event tvelye sy
1 2 o] 3 4 /c > 6 354 1 2 3 [ 4 , 5 é
F.L. Yime Speed Winner's Time
Pl Time Speed Yinner's Time
L 3 b Y 7R il
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EVENIS SEVEN AND THIRTEEN

47

118
156

I':.Ll

Post War Unlimited to 31.12.49

Name Town c.c. Machine Year
G. Pollard Sheffield 490 Cotton 1948
J. Barvey Halifax 250 Velocette 1940
J. Armstrong Hullavington 500 Triumph 1948
T. Willmott Knowle 348 Velocette 1946
J. Savage Bath 490 Norton 1948
R. CGough Stafford 498  Triumph 1948
S. Griffith Lutterworth 500 Triumph 1948
T. Harris Hinckley 498  Triumph 1948
M. Smeeton Bunny 490 Norton 1948
B. Gedge Shropham 500 Triumph 1948
P. Whitehead Solihull 348  Velocette 1949
G. Unwin Northwich 348 A.J.S. 1949
H. Bacon Sutton-in-Ashfield 498 Triumph 1947

2 3 /¢ b P4 5 6 .

Time Speed Winner's Time

2 3 & U 5 6 ¢ U

*ime Speed Winner's Time

[
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EYENT TWELVE Pacing PV 375¢cc upwards 5 Laps
'A' Final ' N
NALIPTEPS .
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EVENT TVELVE Racing PV 375ce upwards 5 Lans
'RB' Final
QUALIFIERS
f 2 &c 3 7 :t, - 5 ﬁ
F.L. Time Winner's Time

EVENT FOURTEEN THPEEWEEELERS 5 Laos
'A' Final
NUALIFIE®S
1 2 3 4 5 6
% A Time Speed Vinner's Time




EVEINT FOURTEEN

THREEWHEELERS

5 Laps
'B’ Final
QUALIFIERS
1 —_—— 2 N — 4 5
5 Time Speed Winner's Time

FASTEST 24

OUALIFIERS

5 Laps

4

5

Winner's Tima



—-—ﬁ—— o

WE HOPE YOU HAVE

ENJOY®D THIS MEETING AND

LOOK FORWARD TO SEEING YOU

AT 0NUR MEETINGS

NEXT YEAR

ALL SCRATCH RACES WILL BE OF ¢ LAPS (TOTAL

9 MILES) DURATION.
HANDICAP RACES ARE EACH 6 LAPS.

Standard Machines are those to original
specification running with silencers and on pump
petrol. Those in the Vintage Class will normally
have hand change. Racing Machines must comply
with the Vintage Racing Specification. Post
Vintage Machines are of a type made between 1 st
January 1931 and 31st December {944, Post War
Machines are of a type manufactured after 1ist
January 1945 and over 25 years old. Both the last
two classes and the standard class must use pump
fuel.

WARNING: MOTORCYCLE RACING IS DANGEROUS
AND PEOPLE ATTENDING THIS MEETING DO SO
ENTIRELY AT THEIR OWN RISK.

It 1s a condition of admission to the circuit that all
persons having any connection with the promotion,
organisation or conduct of the meeting, including the
owners of the land and drivers and owners of the
vehicles, and passengers in the vehicles, are
absolved from all liability arising out of accidents,
damage or personal injury to spectators or ticket
holders or their possessions.

The Vintage Motor Cycle Club gratefully
acknowledges the assistance of the St. John
Ambulance Brigade, the Cadwell Park Circuit,
Machine Recovery and all Marshals and
other voluntary officials who have made the
meeting possible.



